

NO. 24-1608

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

E.D., a minor by and through her parents and next friends
MICHAEL DUELL and LISA DUELL;
NOBLESVILLE STUDENTS FOR LIFE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NOBLESVILLE SCHOOL DISTRICT, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana
Case No. 1:21-cv-03075-SEB-TAB

**BRIEF OF THE UPPER MIDWEST LAW CENTER
AND MANHATTAN INSTITUTE
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLANTS**

Ilya Shapiro
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE
52 Vanderbilt Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 599-7000

James V. F. Dickey (MN #393613)
UPPER MIDWEST LAW CENTER
12600 Whitewater Drive
Suite 140
Minnetonka, MN 55343
(612) 428-7000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Appellate Court No: 24-1608

Short Caption: E.D. v. Noblesville School District

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
<i>AMICI CURIAE'S</i> IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Touchstones of Qualified Immunity Are the Reasonableness of Official Conduct and Fair, but Not Perfect, Notice to Officials of How They May Act.....	3
A. There is no common law “reasonableness” justification for providing immunity in slow-moving cases where government actors have time to deliberate and choose to violate First Amendment rights anyway.	5
B. There is no “fair notice” justification for applying qualified immunity when government actors have time to deliberate before violating the First Amendment.	8
II. The Court Should Exercise Its Discretion to Evaluate Whether the Government Officials Violated E.D.’s Rights Regardless of Its Decision on Whether the Rights at Issue Are “Clearly Established.”	11
III. When Considering Qualified Immunity, Courts Define the Right Violated at a Specificity That Puts the Government Official on Fair Notice of the Constitution’s Requirements.....	14
IV. Appellees Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity Here.	15
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	14
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	8
<i>Baribeau v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 596 F.3d 465 (8th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020).....	4
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993)	5
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991).....	7
<i>Bus. Leaders in Christ v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 991 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2021).....	10, 16, 19, 20
<i>Campbell v. Kallas</i> , 936 F.3d 536 (7th Cir. 2019).....	8, 14
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)	15, 17
<i>Eves v. LePage</i> , 927 F.3d 575 (1st Cir. 2019) (<i>en banc</i>)	12
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012)	6
<i>Green v. Thomas</i> , No. 3:23-cv-126-CWR-ASH, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90805 (S.D. Miss. May 20, 2024)	4
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	4
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	10
<i>Hoggard v. Rhodes</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021)	5, 9
<i>Hyland v. Wonder</i> , 117 F.3d 405 (9th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	5
<i>Kilpatrick v. King</i> , 499 F.3d 759 (8th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 584 U.S. 100 (2018)	4, 14
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. 170 (1804).....	6
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L. ex rel. Levy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021).....	16
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	6

Modica v. Taylor, 465 F.3d 174 (5th Cir. 2006) 17

Mullenix v. Luna, 577 U.S. 7 (2015) 5

N.J. v. Sonnabend, 37 F.4th 412 (7th Cir. 2022) 16

Otis v. Walkins, 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 339 (1815)..... 7

Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223 (2009) 11

Pierson v. Ray, 386 U.S. 547 (1967) 5, 6

Prince v. Jacoby, 303 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 19

Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194 (2001)..... 11

Shelton v. Tucker, 364 U.S. 479 (1960)..... 10

Soranno’s Gasco, Inc. v. Morgan, 874 F.2d 1310 (9th Cir. 1989) 16

Taylor v. Barkes, 575 U.S. 822 (2015) 14

Tenney v. Brandhove, 341 U.S. 367 (1951)..... 6

Thompson v. Ragland, 23 F.4th 1252 (10th Cir. 2022) 10

United States v. Lanier, 520 U.S. 259 (1997) 8

United States v. Riddle, 9 U.S. 311 (1809) 7

United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... 9

Villarreal v. City of Laredo, 94 F.4th 374 (5th Cir. 2024) (en banc) 5, 9

Wearry v. Foster, 52 F.4th 258 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 10

White v. Pauly, 580 U.S. 73 (2017)..... 14

Wilkes v. Dinsman, 48 U.S. (7 How.) 89 (1849)..... 3

Wood v. Strickland, 420 U.S. 308 (1975) 3, 4

Wyatt v. Cole, 504 U.S. 158 (1992) 8

Zadeh v. Robinson, 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 12

Other Authorities

Aaron L. Nielson & Christoper J. Walker, *A Qualified Defense of Qualified Immunity*, 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1853 (2018)..... 7, 8

Aaron L. Nielson & Christopher J. Walker, <i>The New Qualified Immunity</i> , 89 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1 (2015).....	11, 13, 14
Ann Woolhandler, <i>Patterns of Official Immunity and Accountability</i> , 37 Case W. Rsrv. L. Rev. 396 (1987)	18
<i>Ascending and Descending</i> , Wikipedia, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Ascending_and_Descending	12
Colin Rolfs, <i>Qualified Immunity After Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 59 UCLA L. Rev. 468 (2011)	14
Samantha K. Harris, <i>Have A Little (Good) Faith: Towards A Better Balance In The Qualified Immunity Doctrine</i> , 93 Temp. L. Rev. 511 (Spring 2021)	13
Scott A. Keller, <i>Qualified and Absolute Immunity at Common Law</i> , 73 Stan. L. Rev. 1337 (2021).....	3, 7, 18
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Torts, or the Wrongs Which Arise Independent of Contract</i> (Chicago, Callaghan & Co. 1879).....	4
William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 Cal. L. Rev. 45 (2018).....	4, 6
